
WALA Document 6701’ - 2017
Change Order
 

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Wilkins Elementary School Renovations Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 005
2127 27th Street Date: March 11, 2020 Date: September10, 2021

Marion, lowa 52302

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Linn-Mar Community School District Shive-Hattery, Inc. 1193930 Tricon General Contractor
2999 10th Street 2839 Northgate Drive 2245 Kerper Blvd. Suite 2
Marion, Iowa 52302 Iowa City, Iowa 52245 Dubuque, Iowa 52001
 

THE CONTRACTIS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description ofthe change and, ifapplicable, attach orreference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments

attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Additional wire mold switches in Classrooms 42 and 43 per COR 19 — ADD $784.43

Patch holes in CMU behind markerboards per COR 20 — ADD 3,593.73

Seal top of walls in Room 01 per COR 21 — ADD 1,737.64

The original Contract Sum was $ 823,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 19,914.72
The Contract Sumpriorto this Change Order was $ 842,914.72

The Contract Sumwill be increased by this Change Orderin the amount of $ 6,115.80

The new Contract Sumincluding this Change Orderwill be $ 849,030.52

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be the same.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed MaximumPrice, or the Contract

Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Ownerand Contractor, in which case a Change Orderis executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

 

 

 

 

 

Shive-Hattery, Inc. Tricon GenerälContractor Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR/J%,QUEname)__— WNER (Firm name)

tra—
SIGNATURE Sm SIGNATURE

Tandi Brannaman, Architect Ron Richard, President

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME ANDTITLE

September 10, 2021 -I0 Al
DATE DATE DATE

 

AIA Document G701™ — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The AmericanInstitute of Architects, All rights reserved, The “American
Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and maynot be used without permission. This document
was producedbyAIA software at 14:23:34 ET on 09/09/2021 under Order No.6930608042 which expires on 07/28/2022,Is not for resale,Is licensed for one-time
use only, and may only be usedin accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Termsof Service. To report copyrightviolations, e-mail copyrightGaia.org.
User Notes: (3B9ADA4A)

 

 

Exhibit 704.1



DocuSign Envelope ID: C7360B47-2F4F-4181-A517-7EDA6BDA7660

   
HOMETOWN

DIGITAL TICKETING AND EVENT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARESERVICE AGREEMENT

This Service Agreement(“Agreement”) is made and entered into on the latest date under signatures herein (“Effective

Date”) between HomeTown Ticketing, Inc. (hereinafter “HOMETOWN”) and

(“Client”). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt

and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged,the parties hereto agree as follows:
 

1) TERM

The term of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and will continue for a period of one (1) year

thereafter and will automatically renew for successive one (1) year terms, unless either Party provides written

notice of its desire not to renew at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then-current term (the initial

term, together with any renewal terms, collectively, the “Term”). Either party may terminate this Agreement

without cause uponthirty (30) days prior written notice to the otherparty.

2) HOMETOWNDESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

a) HomeTownwill provide a platform to allow Client to make online ticket sales to its customers (“Customers”).

b) HOMETOWNagrees to provide an online dedicated “box-office” software platform for Client and Client’s

departments or teams to access at any time, from any compatible, web-capable device, which will allow

relevant personnel to create, manage, and monitor their event ticketing needs. System will enable

customers/fansof Client to purchasedigital tickets to listed events via Client’s website.

c) HOMETOWNwill providean online ticketing platform along with cloud hosting, technical services, and support

for Clients. HOMETOWNwill also provide customer (fan) support if Client’s customers contact HOMETOWN

directly.

d) The current features of HOMETOWN’splatform may be upgraded,altered, amended,revised,or eliminated at

HOMETOWN’s reasonable discretion.

e) HOMETOWNwarrantsthatits online ticketing system will bill customers for ticket sales as directed by the

event configuration in the online box office. HOMETOWNshall ensure that the organization receives the full

value ofall tickets sold for events throughits online ticketing system.

f) HOMETOWNwill charge the ticket face value, and the following service and credit card (“CC”) processing fees

for online transactions (collectively, the “Fee”): $1 per-ticket fee + CC fees (currently 2.9% + $0.30 per-order)

directly to the Fan at time of transaction. Point of Sale orders will charge customerthe ticket face value + CC

fees of 5% per transaction. HomeTownTicketing does not charge fees on zero-value tickets.

g) Season Tickets and Passes are personalized and available in both digital format and professionally produced

physical cards. The cost of a digital season pass is $3 (per pass) and professionally printed passes are $5. Fees

for Season Tickets and Passes are passed on to the consumerunless otherwise noted by the Client.

3) STRIPE UTILIZATION

a) For the term of this agreement, Client agrees to utilize HomeTown’s exclusive payment processing company,

Stripe, Inc. in order to provide Client direct access to face value ticket revenue, reporting and PCI compliant

financial transaction. Client will set up an account directly with Stripe and hold an independent business

relationship with Stripe through independent Termsof Service found at https://stripe.com/legal.

Exhibit 704.2



DocuSign Envelope ID: C7360B47-2F4F-4181-A517-7EDA6BDA7660

4)

5)

6)

7)

RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES

At all times under this Agreement, HOMETOWNshall be considered an independent contractor. Nothing contained

herein, nor any courseofactionorfailure to act, shall be construed to create a partnership, joint venture, common

business association, or any othersimilar entity; nor shall any such action or failure to act be deemedto create an

employer-employee or agent-servantrelationship between the parties. HOMETOWNandthose within its employ

shall not be considered employeesof the Client for any purpose whatsoever, nor shall the Client act as, or be held

out by the HOMETOWNto be, a “common paymaster” for the employees of the HOMETOWNwithin the meaning

of United States Treasury Regulation §31.3121(s)-1 (Title 26 C.F.R. 831.3121(s)-1).

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

a)

b)

c)

Client is responsible for the general operations of their events.

Client is responsible for any refunds and for implementing a refund policy and any event or other policies. These

policies must be visible on Client's website and conveyed to any customers who purchase tickets through the

HOMETOWNplatform. HOMETOWNdoesnot provide refunds of any fees, except in the case of full cancelation of

an event by the Client due to unforeseen circumstancesincluding natural disaster or COVID-19 protocols. Any other

full refunds Client may choose to make to customers will cause the fee to be deducted from Client's account balance

to cover the costofsaid fees.

Client will be responsible for paymentofall such taxes (other than taxes based on HOMETOWN’sincome),

fees, duties and charges, and any related penalties and interest, arising from the payment of any fees

hereunder, the grantoflicense rights hereunder, or the delivery of services.

DATA OWNERSHIP

a)

b)

c)

HOMETOWNandClientjointly retain the rights to the ticket sales data in Client’s box office and can usethis to

market to Customers or aggregate the data for statistical purposes during the term of this Agreement.

Upon termination of this Agreement, Client shall receivefull rights to all data, including event, customer, and

sales records, after the time of termination.

Client grants HOMETOWNlimited rights to utilize aggregated (anonymized) data for statistical purposes

(including website traffic, total ticket sales and revenue, volumeofparticipating schools and their names, and

other aggregate data of similar nature) in its marketing & reporting efforts and to monitor system operations

& reliability, which shall survive termination of this Agreement.

LIMITATION OFLIABILITY

a)

b)

Client agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless HOMETOWNandits affiliates and their respective

directors, officers, employees, successors and agents from and against any and all claims, damages,

proceedings, costs and expenses madebythird parties resulting from or in connection with: (a) any failure to

comply with applicable law or data privacy standards, or any gross negligence, willful misconduct, or other

false, misleading or deceptive business practices or advertising; or (b) infringement of copyrights, patents,

trademarksortheft of trade secrets related to any Client furnished materials.

HOMETOWNagrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Client andits affiliates and their respective

directors, officers, employees and agents from and against any andall claims, damages, proceedings, costs and

expenses madeby third parties resulting from or in connection with: (a) any failure to comply with applicable

law or data privacy standards, or any gross negligence, willful misconduct, or other false, misleading or

deceptive business practices or advertising; or (b) infringement of copyrights, patents, trademarks or theft of

trade secrets related to the license or use of the HOMETOWNtechnology by Client in accordance with this

Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C7360B47-2F4F-4181-A517-7EDA6BDA7660

8)

9)

10 =

INSURANCE

For as long as HOMETOWN’sobligation to indemnify remainsin effect, HOMETOWNwill maintain comprehensive

liability insurance, including productliability coverage, in minimum amounts of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000)

U.S. currency per occurrence and Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) U.S. currency in the aggregate, One Million

Dollars ($1,000,000) U.S. currency per occurrence for damage and/or injury to property and Worker's

Compensation Insurance as required by law. Such coverageshall be on a date of occurrence form. The insurance

coverage required shall be provided by an insurance company or companies with a rating of at least “A” or greater

in Bests’ Insurance Guide. Upon Company’s reasonable request, and annually thereafter, upon reasonable request,

HOMETOWNshall provide Companywith certificates of insurance evidencing such coverage.

CONFIDENTIALITY

a)

b)

Ownership of Confidential Information. The Parties acknowledge that during the performance of this

Agreement, each Party will have access to certain of the other Party’s Confidential Information or Confidential

Informationof third parties that the disclosing Party is required to maintain as confidential. Both Parties agree

that all items of Confidential Information are proprietary to the disclosing Party or such third party, as

applicable, and shall remain the sole property of the disclosing Party or suchthird party.

Mutual Confidentiality Obligations. Each Party agrees as follows:(i) to use the Confidential Information only

for the purposes described herein;(ii) that such Party will not reproduce the Confidential Information andwill

hold in confidence and protect the Confidential Information from disseminationto, and useby, anythird party;

(iii) that, except as required in performanceof a Party’s obligations under this Agreement, neither Party will

create any derivative work from Confidential Information disclosed to such Party by the other Party; (iv) to

restrict access to the Confidential Information to suchofits personnel, agents, and/or consultants, if any, who

have a need to have access and who have beenadvised of and have agreedin writing or are otherwise bound

to treat such information in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and (v) to return or destroyall

Confidential Information of the other Party in its possession upon termination or expiration of this Agreement.

MISCELLANEOUS

a)

b)

c)

Applicable Law. Unless stated otherwise, this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties

hereundershall be construed in accordance with, and shall be governed by, the laws of the State of lowa,

without giving effect to its rules regarding conflicts of laws. Client agrees that any and all causes of action

betweenthe parties arising from orin relation to this agreement shall be brought exclusively in the state and

federal courts located within the State of lowa.

Force Majeure.Either party shall be excused from performance of its obligations under this Agreementif such

a failure to perform results from compliance with any requirement of applicable law, acts of god, fire, strike,

embargo,terrorist attack, war, pandemic, insurrection or riot or other causes beyond the reasonable control

of HOMETOWN.Any delay resulting from any of such causes shall extend performance accordingly or excuse

performance, in whole orin part, as may be reasonable under the circumstances.

Severability Each party shall perform hereunderin accordance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations now

or hereafter in effect. If any provision of this Agreementshall be found to be illegal or unenforceable, then the

remaining provisions of this Agreementshall remain in full force and effect, and such term or provision shall

be deemed waivedfor as long as it remainsillegal or unenforceable.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C7360B47-2F4F-4181-A517-7EDA6BDA7660

11) ENTIRE AGREEMENT; WAIVER

The four-corners of this document, the Agreement, including any Amendment(s) and/or Schedule(s) attached
hereto, represents the entire agreement between Client and HOMETOWN. Any waivers, modifications or
amendments hereto must be madein writing and signed by the duly authorized representative of both parties
before they becomeeffective. Any previous or contemporaneousoral representations, negotiations or other oral
representations are expressly excluded,disclaimed, superseded and abandonedfrom this Agreementunless they
are contained in writing within this Agreement. Anyfailure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be
deemed a waiverof any provision of this Agreement. No term or provision hereof shall be deemed waived and no
breach excused, unless such waiveror consentshall be in writing. Any consent by any partyto, or waiverof, any

breach by the other, whether express or implied, shall not constitute a consent to, waiver of, or excusefor, any

other different or subsequent breach.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,the Parties hereto have caused this Agreementto be executed as of the datefirst written

above.

HomeTownTicketing, Inc.

Sign:
 

By: Lorien Parry Luehrs

Title: President & COO

Date:
 

[CLIENT]

Sign:
 

Sondra Nelson
By:
 

Title:
 

Date:
 



NewselaInc.

Nnewse ga 500 5" Ave, FL 28

New York, NY 10110

Billing Information:

Customer Agreement Billing Frequency: Upfrontin full

Payment Terms: Net 30

Billing Schedule: Upon Contract Signature

Customer Agreement No. Q-66243 To:

Newsela Sales Rep: Lauren Kenney

Nathan Wear

 
 

 

 

Contact Email: lauren.kenney@newsela.com Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict

Offer Date: September 28, 2021 2999 10Th St

Expiration Date: September 30, 2021 Marion, IA 52302-5499

Qty School Products/Services License Dates Line Total

1 OAK RIDGE MIDDLE SCHOOL All Access PD Pass- SchoolLicense 09/28/21 - 06/30/22 $0.00

1 OAK RIDGE MIDDLE SCHOOL Newsela Social Studies 09/28/21 - 06/30/22 $0.00            
       

Contract Total

The subscription for the Products/Services will commence as of the “Subscription Start Date” and continue through the

“Subscription End Date”(a “Contract Term”). The Subscription Start Date for this Customer Agreement will be the later

of (a) the Target Start Date set forth above, (b) the date on which this Customer Agreementhas been executed by the

Customer(the “Execution Date”) or (c) the invoice date within the “Billing Information” section above. The Subscription

End Date for this Customer Agreementwill be that date whichis the length of the Term after the Subscription Start

Date.

Failure of the Customer to make use of the Products/Services during the Contract Term will not extend Newsela’s

obligation to deliver those Products/Services beyond the Subscription End Date of that Contract Term.

Following the Subscription End Date, unless prohibited by law, this Customer Agreementwill automatically renew for

the Products/Services licensed hereunderfor successive periods equal in length to the greater of the Term or 12 months

(a ‘Renewal Term’), unless either party provides the other party with written notice of cancellation at least thirty (30)

days prior to the then current Subscription End Date. Prices in any Renewal Term will increase by up to 10% above the

applicable pricing (excluding any One-Time Discounts) in the prior Contract Term, unless Newsela provides notice of

different pricing at least 60 days prior to the applicable Renewal Term.

The Customeragrees to pay the Contract Grand Total set forth above per the Billing Terms noted above upon execution

of this Customer Agreement.Service will be suspended at Newsela’s discretion if paymentis not received by Newsela in

Newsela Inc.

500 5" Ave, FL 28, New York, NY 10110. United States of America

Exhibit 704.3



accordance with the Payment Terms noted above. Failure of the Customerto use the Products/Services will not relieve

Customerofits obligation to pay hereunder.

This Customer Agreementis subject to Newsela’s Terms of Use and PrivacyPolicy.

Terms of Use: https://newsela.com/pages/terms-of-use/

Privacy Policy: https://newsela.com/pages/privacy-policy/
 

This Customer Agreement constitutes the entire agreement betweenthe parties and supersedesall prior written or oral

understandings, proposals, bids, offers, negotiations, agreements or communicationsof every kind. This Customer

Agreementand the terms contained herein are intended only for the Customer and should be kept confidential.

Prices shown abovedo notinclude anystate and local taxes that may apply. Any such taxesare the responsibility of the

Customerand will appear on the finalinvoice (if applicable). If the contracting entity is exemptfrom sales tax, please

send the required tax exemption documents immediately to salestax@newsela.com.

Purchase OrderInformation

If you need a Purchase Order,pleasefill out the following information.

PO Required:

PO Number:

PO Amount:

Billing Information

Provide the billing service representative to whom the invoice should be addressed.

Bill-To Name:

Bill-To Email:

By initialing here, | agree that the billing details stated above are current and accurate.

The individual executing this Customer Agreementhas the authority to execute this agreement and bind the Customer

and Newsela has theright to rely on that authorization.

 

Authorized Signature: Date of Signature:

   

NewselaInc.

500 5" Ave, FL 28, New York, NY 10110. United States of America



 

Independent Contractor Agreement 
 

Please provide all information requested and sign page two. 

 

 

WHEREAS, Linn-Mar Community School District (“District”), a school corporation, intends to contract with 

________________________________________________________, Independent Contractor (“IC”), for the 

performance of certain services, 

 

THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND REPRESENTATIONS SET 

FORTH HEREIN, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED: ______________________________________________________ 
 

2. GROUP/DEPARTMENT WORKING WITH: _____________________________________________ 
 

3. AMOUNT OF PAYMENT: _____________________________________________________________ 

 

Total fees for services performed under this agreement will be paid by the district within 30 days after receipt 

of invoice from the IC upon completion of all services on __________________________________________, 

which is the date of completion. An invoice for services should be sent to: Linn-Mar Community School District, 

Attn: Accounts Payable, 2999 N 10th Street, Marion, IA 52302. 

 

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP: The parties intend that this independent 

contractor agreement create an IC relationship between them. The district is interested only in the end 

results achieved by the services of the IC and that they conform to the requirements specified in this 

agreement. The manner of achieving these results and the right to exercise control or direction as to 

the details, means, and methods by which the services are completed is the responsibility of the IC. 

The IC is not an agent or employee of the district for any purpose. Neither party shall be considered to 

be an agent, master, or servant of the other party for any purpose whatsoever and neither has any 

authority to enter into any contract, assume any obligations, or make any warranties or representations 

on behalf of the other. The district is not responsible for deducting from payments to the IC any 

amounts for taxes, insurance, or other similar items relating to the IC. Accordingly, the IC shall be 

responsible for payment of all taxes arising out of the IC’s activities in accordance with this 

independent contractor agreement, including by way of illustration but not limitation: federal and state 

income tax, social security tax (FICA), unemployment insurance taxes (FUTA), and any other taxes or 

business license fees, as required. The IC shall further assume exclusive responsibility for the filing of 

all tax returns due in connection with all amounts paid to the IC under the terms of this independent 

contractor agreement. 

 

5. PAYROLL OR EMPLOYMENT TAXES: No payroll or employment taxes of any kind shall be withheld 

or paid with respect to payments to the IC. The payroll or employment taxes that are subject to this 

paragraph include but are not limited to: FICA (social security tax), FUTA (federal unemployment tax), 

federal income tax, state income tax, and state unemployment insurance tax. 

 

6. FRINGE BENEFITS: The IC is not eligible for and shall not participate in any employee pension, 

health, disability, or other fringe benefit plan of the district. 

Exhibit 704.4

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
Lexi Robson

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
In Step Choreography & Choreography Instruction

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
In Step Show Choir/Vocal Music Department

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
$6000, gas mileage, and food

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
August 5, 2021



 

 

7. INSURANCE: No workers’ compensation insurance or any other type of insurance (including but not 

limited to professional liability insurance) has been or will be obtained by the district on account of the 

IC. The IC shall comply with the workers’ compensation laws (and all other applicable laws) with 

respect to the IC’s employment. 

 

8. INDEMNIFICATION: The IC shall indemnify and hold the district harmless from and against all 

liabilities, claims, debts, taxes, obligations, costs, and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees, 

court costs, and costs of appeals) that the district may incur or sustain as a result of any breach of this 

independent contractor agreement or negligent or other wrongful conduct in the performance of this 

independent contractor agreement by the IC, or as a result of failure to pay any employment or income 

taxes arising out of the IC’s performance of services for the district. If a suit, action, arbitration, or 

other proceeding is instituted in connection with any controversy arising out of this agreement or to 

interpret or enforce any rights under this agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover 

from the non-prevailing party all attorney’s fees, costs, expert witness fees, and litigation expenses 

incurred by the prevailing party, including those incurred on appeal. 

 

9. TERM: This agreement shall begin on _____________________________, 20_____________ and 

shall continue in effect until _________________________________, 20__________________, unless 

earlier terminated by either party in accordance with Section 11. 

 

10. TERMINATION: This agreement may be terminated by either party without cause upon seven (7) 

days written notice. Upon termination, the IC shall be compensated for all work performed prior to the 

date of termination. 

 

11. ASSIGNMENT: The IC acknowledges their services are unique and personal. Accordingly, the IC may 

not assign IC rights or delegate IC duties or obligations under this independent contractor agreement 

without the prior written consent of the district. 

 

12. AMENDMENTS: This independent contractor agreement may be supplemented, amended, or revised 

only in writing by mutual agreement of the parties. 

 

13. GOVERNING LAW: This independent contractor agreement shall be governed by and construed 

pursuant to the laws of the State of Iowa. 

 

14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This is the entire agreement of the parties and no other representations, 
promises, or agreements (oral or otherwise) shall be of any force or effect. 
 

This agreement is signed and dated this _________________ day of ___________________, 20___________. 
 

Independent Contractor Signature:   Linn-Mar CSD Representative Signature: 
 
________________________________________  _________________________________________ 

Title: ___________________________________  Title: School Board President 
 
 

Please return this form to the Linn-Mar CSD Business Office – 2999 N 10th St, Marion IA 52302 

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
August 2

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
21

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
February 21

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
22

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
12

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
July

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
21

jaclyn.ohnemus
Typewritten Text
Choreographer

jaclyn.ohnemus
Stamp



 

LM! Excursions and Trips Request Form
LIRN-MAR
euren
Commuunty Schwol District

 

Code 603.3-R2

Date Request Received by CFO/COO:

A written request for overnight excursions/trips must be submitted to the Chief Financial/Operating Officer not less than
four weeks prior to the proposed excursion/trip_ andprior to any travel arrangements being finalized.

Overnight excursions/trips require prior approval of the building administrator, the superintendent or designee, and the
Board of Directors. In authorizing excursions/trips, the building principal shall consider the financial condition of the
schooldistrict, the educational benefit of the activity, the inherent risks or dangers of the activity, and other factors
deemed relevant by the superintendentincluding the participation of the membership of the regular activity group.
Students who have graduated may not participate in school sponsored excursions/trips unless the event is sanctioned by
the state athletic associations.

The requestwill include:
Rationale for the excursion/trip including the purpose and objectives
Clarification if request is dependent upon pre-qualifying for event
Detailed plans for student supervision
Proposeditinerary
Cost and source of funding
Numberof student participants
Copy of required participation paperworkS

N
N
A
R
N
S

Within three weeks of the completion of the excursion/trip the sponsor shall submit a written summary of the
event to the building principal.

2. The building will be responsible for obtaining a substitute teacher if one is needed.
3. Students eligible for a fee waiver will be covered through contingency/discretionary funds as appropriate.

m

Excursion/Trip Criteria: The following checklist must be signed and submitted to the Chief Financial/Operating Officer
with required documentation not less than four weeks prior to the proposed excursion/trip andprior to any travel

arrangements being finalized:

Group: Hod4 Submitted by: Ceble
  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

(Exemples: Robotics, FBLA, etc.) (Name)

Criteria Description Provided

Purpose Required Purpose of excursion/trip is clearly defined and ". .. /s a vital part ofthe Y
curriculum or current activity.” Reference Board Policy 603.3.

Pre-Planning Required Evidence of pre-planning that will maximize the learning experiences of
students on this excursion/trip. (Dates, location, number ofstudent

participants, plan for supervision, proposed itinerary, hotel, cost/budget
source, requiredparticipation paperwork, clarification if requestis

| dependent upon pre-qualifying for an event, etc.)
Follow-Up | Required Evidence of planning for follow-up in order to maximize the learning v

experiences of students on this excursion/trip.

Assessment | Required Evidence that students will be required to demonstrate their understanding e”
of the learning expected from this experience.

Funding Required Source of funding has been determined that meets Department of v
Education and district guidelines. Reference Board Policy 603.3.

Common Experience Recommended This excursion/trip is a common experience that all students at this grade Y
level or activity group should have. de

Multi-disciplinary Recommended This excursion/trip addresses more than one curricular area and offers the Y
opportunity for curriculum integration. 
 

  
Building Principal Approval O J "A Mm Date jo-4-2

Chief Financial/Operating Officer Approval U | SF,AS,$ ~ Date yy 4. U

LE Date

 
   Board of Directors Approval

 

 Adopted: 2/99 / Reviewed: 7/11; 9/12; 9/13; 2/15 / Revised: 8/16; 11/17 / Related Policy (Code#): 502.1; 503.6; 603.3; 603.3-R1

 

Exhibit 705.1



HOSAState Officer Fall Leadership Field Trip Request Form
Purpose and Objective

Attend the lowa HOSA (Future Health Professionals) State Officer meeting to prepare for the lowa HOSA

State Leadership conference which is attended by multiple students from various schools around the

state. Janet s the lowa state Reporter, Nick the Parliamentarian and Shrey the VP

of fundraising for the lowa HOSA Chapter. It is required for state officers to attend the State Officer

meetings to plan and prepare for the leadership conferences.

October 17", 2021

Hotel

Courtyard Des Moines Ankeny

2405 SE Creekview Drive

Ankeny, lowa 50021

515-422-5555

Pre-Qualifyin

Janet, Nick, and Shrey were voted by the state delegation during the lowa HOSA Virtual Conference. In

order to run for office, students first had to complete the State Officer application and have the

approval of both his parents and adviser, Chad Lechner. Pass the State Officer Test with a 75% or higher.

Record his campaign message and submit for all membersto listen to and vote on.

Detailed plans of Supervision

Shabriya Nikhil mother) will drive Janet, Nick, and Shrey to their state officer

meeting site at the Courtyard Des Moines Ankenyhotel. Janet and Nick’s parents will sign a paper

stating they give permission to ride with Shabriya to Des Moines.

Kent Seuferer, lowa HOSAstate supervisor will supervise state officers through duration of their officer

meetings on Sunday and Sunday evening.

Chad Lechner, HOSAclub advisor will be driving four other club membersto the conference at the FFA

enrichment center in Ankeny via school transportation on Monday, October 18" and meeting the three

officers there. All club members, including the three officers will ride home together with Chad Lechner

at the conclusion of the conference on Mondayafternoonat 3:30 pm.

ShalerYer
Boe contact information



Itinerary

Sunday, October 17

Noon depart Marion

2:30 pm arrive at Courtyard Des Moines Ankeny

3:00 pm lowa HOSAState Officer meetings at hotel

4:00 pm Preparations for the lowa Fall State Leadership conference

5:00-7:00 Dinneras an officer team (paid for by lowa HOSA)

7:00-8:30 Conference preparations

8:30- 10:00 pm State officer bonding/free time

11:00 pm Curfew

Monday, October 18

8:30 am-3:30 pm lowa HOSA State Leadership Conference at FFA Enrichment Center, 1055 SW Prairie

Trail Parkway, Ankeny, IA 50023. 515-965-7372

3:30 pm depart Ankeny

5:45 pm arrive back at Linn-Mar

Follow-up

Officer’s follow up will be the work they do with the State Officer Team. They will meet monthly via

video conference,face to face at the State Fall Leadership Conference, Regional Leadership Conference,

National Fall Leadership Conference, and State Leadership Conference.

Assessment

They will not be taking a test per say, but will have to follow through with duties of the State Officer

position.

Funding

lowa HOSAwill pay for the lodging and all of meals for Students.

CommonExperience

No. It is for elected officers only.

Multi-disciplinary

The leadership skills they learn are transferrable to many facets of their life.


	Exhibit 704.1 Tricon Change Order #5 (WE)
	Exhibit 704.2 Hometown Ticketing
	Exhibit 704.3 Newslea
	Exhibit 704.4 IC-Robson
	Exhibit 705.1 HOSA Fieldtrip



